financing costs as interest expense. In the fourth quarter we made a scheduled repayment of $2.

Debt covenants — At December 31, 2011, we were in compliance with the covenants of our debt agreements. Under the
New Revolving Facility and the Senior Notes, we are required to comply with certain incurrence-based covenants
customary for facilities of these types.

The incurrence-based covenants in the New Revolving Facility permit us to, among other things, (i) issue foreign
subsidiary indebtedness, (ii) incur general secured indebtedness and (iii) incur additional unsecured debt so long as the
pro forma minimum fixed charge coverage ratio is at least 1.1:1.0. We may also make dividend payments in respect of
our common stock as well as certain investments and acquisitions so long as there is (i) at least $125 of pro forma
excess borrowing availability or (ii) at least $75 of pro forma excess borrowing availability and the pro forma
minimum fixed charge coverage ratio is at least 1.1:1.0. The indenture governing the Senior Notes includes similar
incurrence-based covenants that may subject us to additional specified limitations.

66

Edgar Filing: DANA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

136

Long-term debt at December 31 —

2011 2010
CarryingFair CarryingFair
Value Value Value Value

 Senior Notes, 6.50%, due 2019 $400 $407 $—  $—
 Senior Notes, 6.75%, due 2021 350 358
 Term Loan Facility, weighted average rate, 4.53% 867 873
 Less: original issue discount (39 )

828 873
 Other indebtedness 105 103 91 85
 Total 855 868 919 958
 Less: current maturities 24 24 139 139
 Total long-term debt $831 $844 $780 $819

Other indebtedness includes the embedded lease obligation associated with the accounting for our agreement with
SIFCO. See Note 2 for a further discussion of our agreement with SIFCO.

The fair value of our Senior Notes is estimated based upon a market approach while the fair value of our other
indebtedness is based upon an income approach (present value technique).

Scheduled principal payments on long-term debt as of December 31, 2011 —

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Thereafter Total
Debt maturities $24 $60 $ 6 $ 2 $ 2 $ 761 $855

Note 13.  Fair Value Measurements and Derivatives

Fair value measurements on a recurring basis — Assets and liabilities that are carried in our balance sheet at fair value